and the new measurement categories and carrying amount under IFRS 9 for each class of the

Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at January 1, 2018.

  Measurement Category  Carrying Amount

Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   $ 1,346,875   $ 1,346,875

Equity securities  Available‑for‑sale  Fair value through other

comprehensive income
(i.e. FVTOCI) - equity

instruments

   28,536   27,148  1)

Trade receivables and
other receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   1,557,169   1,557,169  2)

Refundable deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   10,721   10,721  2)

Financial assets pledged
as collateral or for

security

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   25,450   25,450  2)

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as

of January 1,

2018

Reclassifi-

cations

Remeasure-

ments

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as

of January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

FVTOCI - equity

instruments

   $ -   $ 28,536   $ (1,388 )   $ 27,148   $ 19,144   $ (20,532 )  1)

Add: Reclassification

from available-for-

 sale (IAS 39)

   28,536   (28,536 )   -   -   -   -  1)

   $ 28,536   $ -   $ (1,388 )   $ 27,148   $ 19,144  $ (20,532)

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount

as of

January 1,

2018

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as

of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1,

2018

Other

Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

Investments accounted for

using the equity method

   $ 15,400   $ (4,371)   $ 11,029   $ 55,158   $ (59,259)  3)

1) The Company elected to designate all its investments in equity securities previously classified

as available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9, because these investments are

not held for trading. As a result, the related other equity - unrealized gain (loss) on

available-for-sale financial assets of $4,825 thousand was reclassified to other equity -

unrealized gain (loss) on financial assets at FVTOCI.

Investments in unlisted shares previously measured at cost under IAS 39 have been designated

as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and were remeasured at fair value. Consequently, a decrease of